

Policies previously published in the Comprehensive Fee Schedule are available in the <u>KU online Policy Library</u> Information is also available in archival versions of the Comprehensive Fee Schedule. <u>Archival Comprehensive Fee Schedules</u>

1.0 Tuition Rates

1.1 Lawrence, Wichita, and Edwards Campus Tuition Rates

Compact Rates

Tuition compact rates are fixed, four-year, per-credit-hour rates that first-time, degree-seeking freshmen pay. First-time freshmen, also referred to as new freshmen, are students who start at KU immediately after graduating from high school or who have never attended another college or postsecondary institution regardless of the number of college or advanced placement credits earned. Degree-seeking freshmen are students who, through his/her application to KU, declare intent to earn a degree at the University of Kansas.

Detailed information about the four-year tuition compact is available in the online KU Policy Library.

Four-Year Tuition Compact	Compact	Resident	Non-resident
Compact eligible first enrolled Fall 2010	TC 04	\$262.50	\$689.35
Compact eligible first enrolled Fall 2011	TC 05	\$278.80	\$725.00
Compact eligible first enrolled Fall 2012	TC 06	\$293.00	\$762.00
Compact eligible first enrolled Fall 2013	TC 13	\$307.50	\$799.70

These rates include the \$10.00 technology fee.

Standard Rates

Standard tuition rates are set on an annual basis and apply to students who do not meet the tuition compact criteria, including Applied English Center students.

Resident Non-Resident			
Undergraduate	\$279.85	\$729.15	
Graduate	\$346.15	\$809.75	

These rates include the \$10.00 technology fee

Tuition for Lawrence/Edwards classes offered at the KU Medical Center are assessed the Lawrence/Edwards Campus tuition rates.

1.2 PharmD Program

Fixed-rate, guaranteed tuition applies to all students entering the PharmD Program Fall 2010 or later.

PharmD Students	Compact	Resident	Non-Resident
		Fall/Spring \$8,100.00	Fall/Spring \$15,150.00
Compact eligible first enrolled Fall 2010	TP 04	Summer \$2,075.00	Summer \$ 3,775.00
		Fall/Spring \$9,225.00	Fall/Spring \$16,800.00
Compact eligible first enrolled Fall 2011	TP 05	Summer \$2,350.00	Summer \$ 4,175.00
		Fall/Spring \$9,700.00	Fall/Spring \$17,650.00
Compact eligible first enrolled Fall 2012	TP 06	Summer \$2,475.00	Summer \$ 4,400.00
		Fall/Spring \$10,180.00	Fall/Spring \$18,525.00
Compact eligible first enrolled Fall 2013	TP 07	Summer \$2,600.00	Summer \$ 4,620.00

The fixed-rate, guaranteed tuition for the four-year PharmD program includes 100% of all tuition and fee related charges: tuition, technology fee, course fees, and campus fees. Standard tuition rates [see 1.1] apply for students enrolled in the PharmD program who enrolled prior to Fall 2010 as they are not members of a four-year tuition compact cohort.

1.3 Online Tuition and Fees

The tuition rate varies with the program, however the same hourly tuition and fee rate is charged regardless of a student's residency status. The online programs will not be available to students enrolled in traditional face-to-face instruction. This hourly tuition rate is all inclusive.

Program	Hourly Tuition and Fee Rate	
Master's in Special Education	\$756.00	
Other Education Master Programs	\$606.00	

2.0 Fees

2.1 Course Fees

The following course fees, in addition to the tuition rates indicated above, are assessed per credit hour.

School	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017
Architecture	\$44.65	\$47.10	\$49.45	\$50.95
Business	\$119.70	\$126.30	\$132.60	\$136.60
Business (masters) ¹	\$218.20	\$230.20	\$241.70	\$249.00
Education	\$23.90	\$25.20	\$26.45	\$27.25
Engineering	\$47.90	\$50.55	\$53.10	\$54.70
Engineering-Edwards Campus (Masters)	\$53.70	\$56.65	\$59.50	\$61.30
Music/Arts	\$23.90	\$25.20	\$26.45	\$27.25
Journalism	\$19.30	\$20.35	\$21.40	\$22.05
Law (1) Classes entering prior to Fall 2012	\$247.15	\$260.75	\$332.75	\$342.70
Law (2) Classes entering Fall 2012 and later	\$300.10	\$316.60	\$332.75	\$342.70
Edwards Campus Programs	\$47.90	\$50.55	\$53.10	\$54.70
Social Welfare	\$32.85	\$34.65	\$36.40	\$37.50
Pharmacy ²	\$173.70	NA	NA	NA

2.2 Program Fees

The following program fee's, are in addition to the tuition rates indicated in 1.1 and are assessed at a flat rate per semester.

Program	Fall	Spring	Summer
Doctor of Juridical Science (S.J.D.) ¹	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	NA
12-month Foreign Affairs Studies/Graduate Military Programs			
Center for East Asian Studies	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
Center for Global and International Studies	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
Center for Russian, East European & Eurasian Studies	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
Center for Latin American and Caribbean Studies	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
Kansas African & African-American Studies	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00

¹Students enrolled in the Doctor of Juridical Science (S.J.D.) Degree Program pay \$1,000.00 per semester (fall/spring only) in addition to the Law School course fee listed above.

2.3 Required Campus Fees

Required campus fees apply to all Lawrence/Edwards Campus and off-campus coursework

Location of	Semester/		Amount (undergraduate
Course	Term	Credit Hours	and graduate)
		0.10-5.00	\$73.51 per credit hour
		5.01-5.99	\$73.50 per credit hour
	Fall/Spring	6.00+	\$441.05 flat rate
		0.10-5.00	\$46.15 per credit hour
Lawrence ¹	Summer	5.01+	\$230.75 flat rate
		0-12.00	\$66.00 per credit hour
Edwards ²	All	12.01+	\$792.00 flat rate
		0-12.00	\$45.00 per credit hour
Off-Campus ³	All	12.01+	\$540.00 flat rate

The semester-hourly rate for the first five credits is 1/6th of the full-fee amount rounded to two decimals.

Rounding rule is: if.xx5 or more, round up, if less than .xx5 round down. The hourly rate for 5.01-5.99 credits is the difference between the full amount and the amount assessed for five credits. For summer the hourly rate is 1/5 the full fee amount up to 5 credits.

¹All 700-899 level courses; this fee is comprised of the \$119.70 Business Fee plus \$98.50 applying only to Masters Level courses.

²Applies to PharmD students who do not qualify for PharmD compact tuition.

² Comprised of: Construction Fee \$15.00; Edwards Campus Student Union Fee \$6.00; Campus Fee \$45.00.

³Applies to all coursework excluding those with Lawrence, Edwards, or Medical Center Campus/Off-Campus locations.

2.4 Composition of the Full Lawrence Campus Fee

Fee Name	Fall / Spring	Summer
Student Health Fee ¹	\$116.30	\$67.50
Counseling and Psychological Services	\$18.40	\$10.70
Student Recreation & Fitness Center Fee ²	\$78.50	\$39.25
Student Union Activity Fee	\$5.00	\$2.50
Student Union Building Fee	\$41.00	\$20.50
Student Union Renovation Fee	\$13.80	\$6.90
Student-Senate Activity Fee	\$16.25	\$8.15
Women's &Non-Revenue Intercollegiate Sports	\$25.00	\$12.50
Educational-Opportunity Fee	\$5.75	\$2.85
Child Care Facility Construction Fee	\$4.00	\$2.00
Campus Transportation Fee ³	\$73.50	\$36.75
Campus Environmental Improvement Fee ⁴	\$5.30	\$2.15
Legal Services for Students Fee	\$11.50	\$5.75
Newspaper Readership Fee ⁵	\$4.45	\$2.20
Office of Multicultural Affairs Fee ⁶	\$2.85	\$1.30
Saferide Fee	\$16.30	\$8.15
клнк	\$2.50	\$1.25
Supportive Services Fee	\$0.65	\$0.35
TOTAL, FULL REQUIRED CAMPUS FEE:	\$441.05	\$230.75

NOTES:

2.5 International Student Fee

Lawrence required International student fee: \$40.00 per enrolled student per term. This fee is non-refundable on or after the first day of classes.

2.6 Sponsored and Visiting International Student Fee

Lawrence required sponsored or visiting international student fee: \$250.00 per enrolled sponsored or visiting international student per term. This fee is non-refundable on or after the first day of classes.

¹Comprised of: Student Health Services, \$112.80 (\$65.45 summer); Facilities, Maintenance, Repair, & Equipment, \$3.50 (\$2.05 summer)

²Comprised of: Recreation Services, \$44.00 (\$22.00 summer); Facilities & Construction Bond, \$29.50 (\$14.75 summer); Sports Clubs, \$4.00 (\$2.00 summer); & Facilities Maintenance \$1.00 (\$.50 summer)

³Comprised of: Operating, \$51.10 (\$25.55 summer); Bus Procurement, \$22.40 (\$11.20 summer)

⁴Comprised of: Recycling, \$4.30 (\$2.15 summer); Renewable Energy & Sustainability \$1.00 (not assessed in summer)

⁵Newspaper Readership Program fee, \$2.75 (summer \$1.35); University Daily Kansas \$1.70 (\$0.85 summer)

⁶Comprised of: Multicultural Education Fund \$1.15; (\$.55 summer); Services, Operations & Programs, \$1.45 (\$.75 summer); Long Term Maintenance \$.25(not assessed in summer)

2.7 Field Camp Fees (Summer session only)

Field-camp fees are non-refundable once camp has started.

Course	Field Camp Fee
Geology 360 Field Investigation (2 hours)	\$150.00
Geology 560 Introductory Field Geology (4 hours)	\$200.00
Geology 561 Field Geology (4 hours)	\$200.00
Geography 714 Field Experience	\$275.00
Anthropology 418/889 Field Work: Archaeology	\$1,265.00

3.0 Staff Tuition Rates

Detailed information about staff tuition and fee adjustments formerly was incorporated into the Comprehensive Fee Schedule. The policy on staff and staff dependent tuition rates is available in the online KU Policy Library.

3.1 Graduate Teaching Assistants

Applicable tuition, including Course Fees, is waived by percentage indicated below. If the student is eligible for staff rates, these will be assessed before applying the tuition waiver. All other appropriate fees are assessed when applicable. For eligible students, the University will pay up to three hours of required campus fees based on percentage indicated below.

Staff Appointment	Percentage of Tuition and Course Fees Paid
40-99%	100%
30-39%	75%
20-29%	50%
10-19%	25%

4.0 Late Payment and Enrollment-Related Fees

The Comprehensive Fee Schedule formerly incorporated detailed information regarding late payment and enrollment-related fees. More detailed information on fee policy is available in the online <u>KU Policy Library</u>.

Fee Name and Description	Amount
Late Payment Fee	Fall/Spring \$100.00
Assessed each month for any unpaid tuition and fee balance for two consecutive months. If unpaid balance remains after two months, the late payment fee will default to 1.5% of the total balance owed beginning with the third month.	Summer \$ 50.00
Late Enrollment Fee Assessed beginning at 12:00 a.m. on the first published day of the fall and spring semesters and summer term. The late enrollment fee is assessed once per semester/term. The timing of the Late Enrollment Fee is under review for short courses.	Fall/Spring \$150 .00 Summer \$ 75.00
Deferred Payments For awarded financial aid, but not disbursed by the fee payment due date. The Office of Student Financial Aid Director or designee may defer payment of tuition and fees for a financial aid recipient. A student may request a deferment when financial aid has been awarded, but has not disbursed.	\$50.00 deferment fee may be assessed.

5.0 Miscellaneous Administrative Fees

5.1 Returned Check Fee

Each check returned to the University is subject to a \$30.00 service charge. Future payments on an account that incurred such a charge must be made by cash, cashier's check, or money order.

5.2 Admission Application Fees (not refundable and not applicable to tuition or other fees)

Application Fee	Fee Amount
Application for undergraduate admission	\$30.00
Application for undergraduate admittion for	
international students	\$85.00
Application for admission to Applied English Center	\$50.00
Application fee if applying to the PharmD program:	
School of Pharmacy (Doctor of Pharmacy)	\$75.00

5.3 Application for Admission to Post-baccalaureate Degree Programs:

Admission Type	Fee Amount		
*Degree seeking-Domestic on-line	\$55.00		
*Degree seeking-international on-line	\$65.00		
Non-degree seeking on-line	\$30.00		
Easy Admit Non-degree	\$10.00		
Re-admission	\$20.00		
Business, School of (Master) on-line	\$65.00		
Business, Schoool of(Doctoral) on-line	\$65.00		
Law School	\$55.00		

^{*}All Schools except: Business & Law.

5.4 Enrollment Deposits/Tuition Fee Deposit (applicable toward student tuition, nonrefundable and required upon notification of acceptance)

Professional School	Deposit Amount
School of Law	
(\$250.00 due April 15 & \$250.00 due June 15)	\$500.00
School of Social Welfare, Graduate Program - Only the MSW Program	\$50.00

5.5 New Student Fee

A \$350.00 new student fee is required for new freshmen (excluding international students). This bundled new student fee is to cover orientation, first-year programming, the KU Card, and retention related services and \$140 of the fee is applied towards tuition. All or a portion of this fee is refundable prior to published deadlines.

A \$150.00 new student fee will be added to the bill of new transfer students once they enroll to cover orientation and first-year programming. A \$10 charge will also be added for the KU Card.

Deadlines and additional information can be found at: New Student Fee.

5.6 Department Credit Fees

Department Fee	Fee Amount
Department Retroactive Credit Fee	\$50.00
Department Credit by Examination	\$50.00

5.7 Fees for Excessive Use of Course Materials

Students are required to reimburse the institution for the cost of (a) excess breakage and waste of materials and (b) materials used in excess of those required for completion of course works.

5.8 Department Cost-recovery Fees

All departmental charges for specific goods and services (i.e., photocopy, optional instructional materials, career services user fees, building use fees, academic transcripts, etc.) not explicitly identified herein will be priced at an amount that approximates actual cost. As specified in the University Business Procedure Guide, campus administrative procedures are to be followed for approval and collection of these charges.

5.9 KU Card Fees

KU Card	Fee
For Initial issue, may be assessed and paid via the New Student Fee. See	
paragraph 5.5 for details.	\$10.00
For Replacement	\$15.00
For a copy of digitized photo	\$3.00

5.10 Diploma Replacement Fee*

The sale of information via a University replacement diploma, provided upon request and for a fee. Up to one year after graduation, the original diploma is provided by the University of Kansas for pick up by the student. If one year has elapsed from the graduation date, a replacement diploma fee will be assessed for diploma requests.

	US Mail	US Mail Certified	Certified Intl. Mail	Pick-up
Original Diploma	\$10.00	\$15.00	\$25.00	No charge
Replacement Diploma	\$20.00	\$25.00	\$35.00	\$10.00
Addtl to same adress	\$20.00	\$25.00	\$35.00	NA

^{*}Total includes diploma cost and processing fee.

5.11 Academic Transcripts, Certifications, Statement of Degree, and Statement of Forthcoming Degree

The sale of information via University academic transcript, certification document, Statement of Degree and Statement of Forthcoming Degree will be provided upon request and for a fee. See the Office of the University Registrar website: Office of the University Registrar.

5.12 Study Abroad /Consortium Administration Fee (Paid to Office of the University Registrar)

\$40.00 per term

5.13 Use of University Classrooms, Auditoria, and IT-supported Auditoria (Budig Hall 110, 120, 130; Wescoe Hall 3139, 3140)

Internal rates are assessed to events sponsored by a registered organization, academic department, or other campus unit that are open only to the KU community, which includes faculty, staff, and students.

External academic rates are assessed to events that are 1) Open to the general public, open to invited guests or registered participants, and the KU community, regardless of the sponsoring organization or individual; or 2) Any event that is sponsored by an organization that is not a registered student organization, academic department, or other campus unit. Contact the Student Involvement and Leadership Center for a complete listing of registered student organizations or to apply for registration.

Auditoria Rates:	Internal Rates E		External Rates		
	Weekday	Weekend	Weekday	Weekend	
		(Includes FO Custodial		(Includes FO Custodial	
		-Min. 1 hour - \$22/hr)		-Min. 1 hour - \$22/hr)	
IT Supported Auditoria					
Hourly Rate (1st Hour)	\$47.00	\$69.00	\$66.00	\$97.00	
Additional Hours	\$47.00	\$47.00	\$66.00	\$66.00	
Daily Rate	\$375.00	\$400.00	\$525.00	\$560.00	
(Budig & Wescoe)					
(Hourly Rate + \$14.00/hr					
for IT Staff)					
Auditoria Hourly Rate	1				
(1st hour)	\$33.00	\$55.00	\$46.00	\$77.00	
Additional Hours	\$33.00	\$33.00	\$46.00	\$46.00	
Daily Rate	\$265.00	\$285.00	\$370.00	\$400.00	
Optional Fees IT Staff					
Support	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	

Classroom Rates:	Internal Rates E		External Rates	
	Weekday	Weekend	Weekday	Weekend
		(includes FO Custodial -Min. 1 hour - \$22/hr)		(includes FO Custodial -Min. 1 hour - \$22/hr)
Classroom hourly Rate				
(1st Hour)	\$5.00	\$27.00	\$7.00	\$38.00
Additional Hours	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$7.00	\$7.00
Daily Rate	\$40.00	\$65.00	\$55.00	\$90.00
Optional Fees IT Staff				
Support	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$20.00	\$20.00

5.14 Code of Student Rights and Responsibilities Violations

Code of Student Rights and Responsibilities Violations: When appropriate and in accordance with the Code of Student Rights and Responsibilities, students may be assessed fines or restitution if found in violation of the Code through a University sanctioned discipline process. Fines and restitution vary and are based upon the nature of the violation. As part of the sanction, students may be assessed a fee for participation in an educational program associated with the violation.

5.15 Transcript Analysis and Licensure Review Fee (School of Education)

Analysis of non-KU transcripts: \$30.00. Added endorsement review of non-KU transcripts for Kansas practicing professionals: \$20.00. Transcript analysis and licensure reviews for current KU students or KU alumni are free. Analysis of foreign transcripts: contact the School of Education.

5.16 Contracts and Compensatory Charge

This schedule does not limit the charges which may be collected under arrangements with other governmental or private agencies except that such arrangements may not provide for lesser charges. Tuition or other charges to more nearly cover the actual cost of instruction are specifically authorized.

6.0 Student Health Services

Student Health Services (SHS) is located on campus in Watkins Memorial Health Center. Services include general medicine, gynecology, allergy injections, immunizations, travel consultation clinic, laboratory services, pharmacy, and radiology and health promotion through the Health Education Resource Office (HERO). By paying the full Lawrence campus required fees, which include a health fee and are assessed at the time of enrollment, some services are offered at no additional cost (ex. most physician visits). Fees assessed for ancillary services (ex: laboratory tests, physical therapy) are typically offered at below market charges for the Lawrence area.

6.1 Health Insurance for International Students

Required Health Insurance: All International students are required to carry health insurance. Minimal levels are established each year. Information on insurance policies and information on the purchase of such policies is available through the Office of International Student Services and Student Health Services. Those students not carrying such insurance will be required to purchase the Kansas Board of Regents insurance plan at the following rates:

Semeter	Fee Amount
Fall International Insurance	\$536.00
Spring International Insurance	\$536.00
Summer International Insurance	\$213.00

7.0 Library Constraints and Penalties

When appropriate and in accordance with the University-approved Library Access Policy, library borrowers will be assessed overdue fines for late return of library materials or equipment, charges for damaged materials or equipment, and replacement costs for lost (non-returned) materials and equipment, each including a service fee. The Comprehensive Fee Schedule formerly incorporated detailed information on Library fees, fines, and other replacement costs. This information is currently available by visiting the Library's website: KU Libraries.

8.0 Parking Fees and Fines

The Comprehensive Fee Schedule formerly incorporated detailed information on Parking fees and fines at the University of Kansas. This information is currently available by visiting the Parking Department website: KU Parking & Transit. KU Parking & Transit.

9.0 Student Housing (Lawrence Campus)

The Comprehensive Fee Schedule formerly incorporated detailed information on Student Housing at the University of Kansas. This information is made available by visiting the Department of Student Housing website: <u>KU Department of Student Housing</u>.

10.0 Hilltop Child Development Program

The Comprehensive Fee Schedule formerly incorporated detailed information on the Hilltop Child Development program at the University of Kansas. This information is made available by visiting their website: <u>Hilltop Child Development Center</u>.

11.0 Medical Center

11.1 Medical Center Tuition Rates

Student Type	Tuition Category	Resident Rate	Non-Resident
Medical School Rate	Flat Rate (Annual)	\$30,974.70	\$54,840.90
	Flat Rate (Semi-Annual)	\$15,487.35	\$27,420.45
	Per credit hour (*Summer)	\$416.25	\$736.95
Non-Medical School Rate	Undergraduate (per credit)	\$279.70	\$725.00
	Graduate (per credit)	\$344.25	\$814.15

Medical School Tuition is assessed semi-annually in the fall and spring semesters for any enrollment regardless of credit hour load. After eight semesters of tuition are assessed, tuition will be waived for future semesters if a student has not repeated any course. Dropped and withdrawn courses do not count as repeats for tuition assessment purposes. Students are assessed eight semesters of tuition regardless if the MD requirements are completed in less than eight semesters. *Summer per credit hour rates apply to medical students who repeat a class in the summer.

Medical student tuition is adjusted by prorating the refund schedule published in the <u>Medical Student Tuition and</u> <u>Fees Policy</u> if the medical student totally withdraws from a semester.

12.0 Course Fees: In addition to Tuition

The following course fees, in addition to the tuition rates indicated above, are assessed per credit hour.

Course	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017
Nurse Anesthesia - all KUMC courses	\$212.00	\$224.70	\$224.70	\$231.40
Occupational Therapy	\$106.00	\$112.40	\$112.40	\$115.80
Physical Therapy	\$106.00	\$112.40	\$112.40	\$115.80
Great Plains Consortium Course Fee	\$500.00	TBD	TBD	TBD
Nursing Education Exchange				
(NEXUS) Course Fee	\$750.00	TBD	TBD	TBD
e-Learning Fee - Undergaduates	\$55.00	TBD	TBD	TBD
e-Learning Fee - Graduates	\$65.00	TBD	TBD	TBD

13.0 Required campus fees for the Medical Center Campus

Lawrence classes offered at KUMC will be assessed KUMC campus fees instead of the Lawrence fees. KUMC does not have a summer campus fee. The spring fee covers services through June 30 and the fall fee covers services starting July 1.

Kansas City/Salina Fees	Fall 2013 UGD/GRD	Fall 2013 MED	All Students Spring 2014 ¹	Summer 2014
Fitness Center ²	\$62.10	\$68.36	\$68.36	NA
Library	\$26.30	\$59.71	\$59.71	NA
Student Activity	\$4.12	\$5.15	\$5.15	NA
Student Governing Council Fee	\$4.80	\$6.00	\$6.00	NA
Student Health	\$85.68	\$107.08	\$107.08	NA
Students Records Maintenance	\$5.96	\$8.33	\$8.33	NA
Disability Insurance Fee	\$9.84	\$9.84	\$9.84	NA
Student Life	\$30.00	\$37.50	\$37.50	NA
Educational Support Fee	\$51.50	\$64.38	\$64.38	NA
Total	\$280.30	\$366.35	\$366.35	NA

Visiting Studedent Fees and pre- matriculation Medical Student Fees		Visiting Students in Wichita
Fitness Center	\$8.00	NA
Library	\$5.00	\$5.00
Student Activity	\$2.00	\$2.00
Student Governing Council Fee	\$2.00	NA
Student Health	\$8.00	\$8.00
Tuition	\$25.00	\$25.00
Total	\$50.00	\$40.00

		1 411 2013	All Students Spring 2014 ¹	Summer
Student Health ³	\$30.00	NA	\$37.50	NA
Students Records Maintenance	\$5.95	NA	\$8.37	NA
Educational Support Fee	\$51.50	NA	\$64.38	NA
Total	\$87.45	NA	\$110.25	NA

¹ Starting spring 2014 there is no longer a different fee based on student type and fee allows access to services during the summer.

²Wichita students are not charged the Fitness Center fee. Total fee Fall 2013 \$218.20 & Spring 2014 \$297.99.

³School of Nursing Students only.

14.0 Students Assessed Program Fee for each Consecutive Semester Enrolled

Program	Program Fee
Diagnostic Cardiac Sonography (5 semesters)	\$2,800.00
Nuclear Medicine (3 semesters)	\$1,500.00
Diagnostic Ultrasound and Vascular Technology (5 semesters)	\$1,300.00
Research Clinical Trail Coordinator (3 semesters)	\$500.00

Certificate students are assessed the semester campus fees equivalent to an undergraduate student as outlined in paragraph 13.

15.0 Modular Rate for Clinical Rotations

Resident	Non-Resident
\$2,561.85 - four week period	\$5,123.65 - four week period
\$640.45 - clinical hour	\$1,280.90 - clinical hour

Students enrolling in elective after May of their graduation year and/or after completion of the requirements for the MD degree will be charged at the modular rate (or full semester tuition whichever is less). When a required module(s) is/are repeated, a charge at the modular rate will result for each additional month repeated.

Students accepted into the official MD/Ph.D. combined-degree Program will be assessed graduate tuition and fees according to their hours of enrollment during each (semester/summer session) of their "graduate student" enrollment phase. They will be subject to the graduate school calendar (i.e. refunds, drops, adds). During the "medical student" phase, MD-Ph.D. students will be assessed medical school annual tuition and fees. If a student withdraws or is separated from the program, the student shall pay to the University the total amount of tuition plus interest charges that the student otherwise would have paid as outlined in the student's MD-Ph.D. Discontinuation Agreement.

16.0 Application Fees

Application Fee	Fee Amount
In-state applicant fee to School of Medicine	No charge
Out-of-state applicant to School of Medicine	\$50.00
Application fee for degree seeking undergraduate and graduate programs	
in the school of Allied Health and Nursing	\$60.00
Application fee for non-degree seeking graduate programs	\$60.00

17.0 Tuition and Fee Deposit (Required upon notification of acceptance and applicable towards tuition and fees)

School	Fee Amount
School of Medicine - MD Program (refundable if applicant withdraws before May 15)	\$50.00
Cytotechnology (non-refundable)	\$75.00
Physical Therapy (non-refundable)	\$400.00
Occupational Therapy (non-refundable)	\$400.00
Nurse Anesthesia (non-refundable)	\$1,500.00
Clinical Laboratory Sciences (non-refundable)	\$100.00
Molecular Biotechnology (non-refundable)	\$250.00

KUMC undergraduate and graduate students seeking to enroll after not enrolling for a previous fall or spring semester or seeking to enroll after withdrawing from the current semester are assessed a \$50.00 reactivation fee.

18.0 Parking Fees and Fines

The Comprehensive Fee Schedule formerly incorporated detailed information on Parking. This information is made available via KU Medical Center website KU Medical Center Parking Services.

19.0 Department Cost-Recovery Fees

Fee Type	Fee Amount
KUMC card initial	No Charge
KUMC card replacement (lost card only)	\$20.00
New Student Fee (applies to all newly admitted students)	\$20.00
Diploma or Certificate replacement fee	\$10.00
Diploma mailing fee - Domestic Regular	\$10.00
Diploma mailing fee Domestic Certified	\$15.00
Diploma mailing fee - Non-domestic Registered	\$25.00
Diploma Mailing Fee - Certified International Mail	\$35.00
Express Verifications of Services	
Same day service-Domestic mail and/or Fax	\$15.00
Same day service-Federal Express Overnight	\$35.00
Same day service-Federal Express Overnight International	\$45.00
Fax Charge	\$5.00
Priority Mail Shipping with Delivery Confirmation	\$7.00
Federal Express Shipping Overnight	\$15.00
Federal Express Shipping International	\$25.00

The sale of information via University certification document will be provided upon request and for a fee.

20.0 Library Constraints and Penalties

When appropriate and in accordance with the University-approved Library Access Policy, library borrowers will be assessed overdue fines for late return of library materials or equipment, charges for damaged materials or equipment, and replacement costs for lost (non-returned) materials and equipment, each including a service fee. The Comprehensive Fee Schedule formerly incorporated detailed information on Library fees, fines, and other replacement costs. This information is currently available by visiting the Library's website: KU Medical Center Library

21.0 Individual Class Fees

Department / Class Fee	Fee Amount
Health Information Management	
HEIM 440	\$175.00
HEIM 565	\$175.00
HEIM 680	\$229.00

Department / Class Fee	Fee Amount
Clinical Laboratory Sciences	
CLS 523	\$165.00
CLS 537	\$165.00
CLS 533	\$165.00
CLS 547	\$165.00
CLS 549	\$165.00
CLS 607	\$165.00
CLS 543	\$165.00
CLS 545	\$165.00
CLS 611	\$300.00
Molecular Biotechnology	
CLS 711	\$250.00
CLS 721	\$250.00

Department / Class Fee	Fee Amount
Respiratory Care	
RESP 303	\$180.00
RESP 325	\$85.00
RESP 340	\$275.00
RESP 390	\$20.00
RESP 665	\$45.00
RESP 667	\$100.00
Cytotechnology	
CYTO 300	\$100.00

Department / Class Fee	Fee Amount
School of Nursing: Undergraduate Lab Fees	
NURS 331	\$250.00
NURS 332	\$107.00
NURS 338	\$107.00
NURS 474	\$107.00
NURS 477	\$107.00
NURS 479	\$15.00
NURS 801	\$364.00
School of Nursing: Graduate Lab Fees	
NRSG 815	\$400.00
NRSG 817	\$220.00
NRSG 818	\$400.00
NRSG 831	\$425.00
NRSG 837	\$115.00
NRSG 838	\$335.00
NRSG 840	\$50.00
NRSG 844	\$100.00
NRSG 849	\$100.00
NRSG 864	\$400.00
NRSG 867	\$220.00
NRSG 869	\$400.00

22.0 Step 1 Board Prep

\$50.00 (CORE 800)

23.0 National Board of Medical Examiners Assessment Fee

\$45.00 (CORE 835)

24.0 Student Access to Educational Records

Copy of educational records requested by the student will be subject to a copying fee of \$0.25 -cents per page, except for academic transcripts.

25.0 Returned Check Fee

Each check returned to the university is subject to a \$30.00 service charge.

End of Document